of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

			   Interest rate sensitivity

		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in million)

Particulars Increase / decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2022
+50  (4.89)
-50  4.89

March 31, 2021
+50  (5.00)
-50  5.00

	 		�  The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

		  (b) 	 Market risk- Foreign currency risk

			�   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

			   Foreign currency sensitivity (refer note 53)			   (` in million)

Particulars Change in
currency

Effect on profit or loss before
tax

Strengthening  Weakening
March 31, 2022
 USD 5% (40.46) 40.46
 EURO 5% (1.01) 1.01
March 31, 2021
 USD 5% (27.66) 27.66
 EURO 5% (0.61) 0.61

		�  The sensitivity analysis has been based on the composition of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at March
31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 .The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the period.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

Annual Report 2021-22129

Financial StatementsManagement ReportsCorporate Overview

		  (c ) 	 Credit risk

		  �Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. Financial instruments that are subject to credit risk and concentration thereof principally